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DIAGNOSTICS

ELECTRONICALLY CONTOROLLED BRAKE SYSTEM

051ZV-01

DTC

C1377/43

CAPACITOR MALFUNCTION

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The brake control power supply assy (capacitor) provides auxiliary power for brake control when an auxiliary
battery (12 V) voltage drops.

* Open or short circuit between
auxiliary battery (12 V) and brake
control power supply output 2
(OUT 2)

DTC No. Detailed Code DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
Brake control power supply assy
C1377/43 101 is deteriorated (indicates a need to | * Brake control power supply
replace).
Self-discharge (current leak) is
C1377/43 102 I. ) ge (cu ) I  Brake control power supply
excessive (internal malfunction).
Input voltage from the auxiliary
battery (12 V) to the brake control
C1377/43 103 power supply is 16.4 V/ or more for Brake control power supply
at least 10 sec.
Circuit inside the power back
C1377/43 105 I. urt insi . Pow - up « Brake control power supply
unit (charge) is malfunctioning.
Circuit inside the power back up
C1377/43 106 unit (back up output circuit) is mal- | « Brake control power supply
functioning.
Circuit inside the power back up
C1377/43 108 unit (voltage monitor circuit) is « Brake control power supply
malfunctioning.
Open circuit between auxiliary bat-
tery (12 V) and brake control pow- | ¢ Harness and connector
1377/4 . .
C1377/43 109 er supply power input (+BC termi- | « ABS No.3 fuse
nal).
* Open or short circuit between
auxiliary battery (12 V) and brake
control power supply output 1
(OUT 1;’ Wer supply outpu * Harness and connector
C1377/43 110 ' * ABS No.1 fuse

* ABS No.2 fuse
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DIAGNOSTICS —

ELECTRONICALLY CONTOROLLED BRAKE SYSTEM

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 INSPECT FUSE(ABS MAIN3 FUSE)

!

L— "Engine Room J/B and R/B

FA7764

P

(@ Remove the ABS MAIN3 fuse from the engine room J/B

and R/B.

(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:

| ABS MAIN3 fuse

| Below 1 Q (Continuity)

CONNECTOR CONNECTED TO FUSE AND

NG CHECK FOR SHORT IN ALL HARNESS AND
REPLACE FUSE

2 INSPECT BRAKE CONTROL POWER SUPPLY(BC TERMINAL VOLTAGE)

Brake Control Power Supply

O
C\@

F47500

H

O

2004 Prius — Preliminary Release (RM1075U)

(@ Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the table

below.
HINT:

Measure the voltage from behind the connector with the con-

nector connected.
Standard:

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

B18-8 (BC) — Body ground

10to 14V

NG REPAIR OR
CONNECTOR

REPLACE HARNESS OR
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5

K

F47485

Standard:

DIAGNOSTICS — ELECTRONICALLY CONTOROLLED BRAKE SYSTEM
3 INSPECT SKID CONTROL ECU TERMINAL VOLTAGE
Skid Control ECU (@ Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the table
+BIL 5 below.
/ T \ HINT:
f 1 Measure the voltage from behind the connector with the con-
Tj.” ‘“““““) 5%'%”35%-% % Fﬁﬁ:ﬁ“@bﬂr nector connected to the skid control ECU.
\ED LIITIHHD L0 ED}]_ZDID [uns) \nnppun] EDA

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

S8-3 (+BI1) — Body ground

10to 14V

S9-5 (+BI2) — Body ground

10to 14V

REPAIR OR
CONNECTOR

NG>

REPLACE

HARNESS OR

4

INSPECT SKID CONTROL ECU TERMINAL VOLTAGE

Skid Control ECU

r—%—\\
H
:

+BO1
\

+BO2
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\

VAl ILILN_IUL')
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A0 MOOn

K

N

(@)
below.
HINT:

Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the table

Measure the voltage from behind the connector with the con-
nector connected to the skid control ECU.

FA47485

2004 Prius — Preliminary Release (RM1075U)

Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
S8-5 (+B0O1) — Body ground 10to 14V
S9-4 (+B0O2) — Body ground 10to 14V
NG REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR
CONNECTOR
Author : Date : 1261
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5 INSPECT BRAKE CONTROL POWER SUPPLY

Brake Control Power Supply +BCTY (a) Turn the power switch ON (READY)
=L (b) Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the table
ouT2 below.
Q rOUT1 HINT:
Measure the voltage from behind the connector with the con-
nector connected.
B18 Standard:
Tester Connection Condition Specified Condition
T F47500 B18-1 (OUT1) — Power switch ON
Body ground (READY) dto 13V
B18-2 (+BCTY) — Power switch ON 91013V
Body ground (READY) o
B18-7 (OUT2) — Power switch ON 91013V
Body ground (READY) o
NG> REPLACE BRAKE CONTROL POWER SUPPLY

REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR CONNECTOR

2004 Prius — Preliminary Release (RM1075U)
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